CITY OF ST. LOUIS
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING

James Kelly, Mayor Melissa Allen, Mayor Pro-Tem
Jerry Church, Council Member George Kubin, Council Member
Tom Reed, Council Member

*Agenda*
Tuesday, October 15, 2019

Call to Order.
Roll Call.

Pledge of Allegiance.

Approval of Minutes:
a.Regular Meeting of October 1, 2019

Claims & Accounts.

Monthly Reports.

Audience Recognition
“Each person will be allowed to speak for up to five (5) minutes,
except where the number of speakers exceeds the time limit
In those instances, the Mayor of the City Council may either
reduce the five-minute time limit to a three-minute time limit for
each speaker, or the City Council may waive the half-hour time limit.”

Consent Agenda — Motion to Approve/Receive.
a. Payment to J.R. Heineman for Primary Clarifier Bypass
Project.
b. Payment to Spicer for Prof. Svc.-Bypass Project.
c. Payment to NHM for Crack Seal Material.

Business of the Council.



10.

11.
12.

13.

14.

15.

B. Christmas Parade.

C. Purchase of 2020 Chevrolet 2500 Silverado for Electric Dept.
D.

E.

F

City Manager’s Report.
City Clerk’s Report.
Police Chief's Report.
City Council Comments.
Public Comments.

Adjournment.



CITY COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS

St. Louis, Michigan
October 1, 2019

The regular meeting of the Saint Louis City Council was called to order by Mayor James C.
Kelly on Tuesday, October 1, 2019 at 6:00 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers.

Council Members Present:  Mayor James C. Kelly, Melissa A. Allen, Jerry L. Church, George
T. Kubin, Thomas L. Reed

Council Members Absent:  None

City Manager: Kurt Giles
City Clerk: Mari Anne Ryder
Police Chief: Richard Ramereiz

Others in Attendance:

Keith Risdon - Public Services Director, Mark Abbott — Superintendent DPW, Ralph Echtinaw —
St. Louis Sentinel/Candidate for City Council, Bill Leonard — Candidate for City Council

Member Reed led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag.
City Council Minutes.

Moved by Allen, supported by Kubin, to approve the minutes of the Regular Meeting held on
September 17, 2019. All ayes carried the motion.

Claims & Accounts.
City Council discussed the Claims & Accounts.

Moved by Kubin, supported by Reed, to approve the Claims & Accounts in the amount of
$333,427.99. All ayes carried the motion.

Monthly Board Minutes.
City Council discussed the September 2019 Monthly Board Minutes.

Moved by Reed, supported by Church, to receive the September 2019 Monthly Board Minutes
and place on file. All ayes carried the motion.

Audience Recognition.

There were none.
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Consent Agenda.
Mayor Kelly requested receipt of Consent Agenda item “a” as shown below:
a. Cable Consortium Meeting Minutes.

Moved by Allen, supported by Kubin, to receive Consent Agenda item “a” as shown above and
place of file. All ayes carried the motion.

New Business.

Return Sludge Pumps.

Manager Giles requested members approve the purchase of three Return Sludge Pumps for the
Wastewater Treatment Plant from Detroit Pump in the amount of $17,300.00 each for a total
amount of $51,900.00.

Discussion was held.

Moved by Church, supported by Allen, to approve the purchase of three Return Sludge Pumps
for the Wastewater Treatment Plant from Detroit Pump in the amount of $17,300.00 each for a
total amount of $51,900.00. All ayes carried the motion.

Val-Matic 6” Valves.

Manager Giles requested members approve the purchase of 17 valves for the Wastewater
Treatment Plant from Val-Matic Valves & MFG in the amount of $602.00 each for a total
amount of $10,519.00.

Discussion was held.

Moved by Kubin, supported by Reed, to approve the purchase of 17 valves for the Wastewater
Treatment Plant from Val-Matic Valves & MFG in the amount of $602.00 each for a total
amount of $10,519.00. All ayes carried the motion.

Installation of Pumps and Valves.

Manager Giles requested members approve the installation of Return Pumps and Plug Valves by
T.H. Eifert at the Wastewater Treatment Plant in the amount of $53,620.00.

Discussion was held.
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Moved by Allen, supported by Reed, to approve the installation of Return Pumps and Plug
Valves by T.H. Eifert at the Wastewater Treatment Plant in the amount of $53,620.00. All ayes
carried the motion.

Main Street Bridge Evaluation.

Manager Giles requested members approve the proposal from Spicer Group for Main Street
Bridge Evaluation in the amount of $8,500.00.

Discussion was held.

Moved by Reed, supported by Church to approve the proposal from Spicer Group for Main
Street Bridge Evaluation in the amount of $8,500.00. All ayes carried the motion.

Bid Award — Maple Street Reconstruction.

Manager Giles requested members approve the Bid Award for Maple Street Reconstruction to
Malley Construction in the amount of $1,255,167.00.

Discussion was held.

Moved by Reed, supported by Allen, to approve the Bid Award for Maple Street Reconstruction
to Malley Construction in the amount of $1,255,167.00. All ayes carried the motion.

Other Business.

Manager Giles stated previous Goal Setting Meetings have been held in October and asked about
members availability. It was determined that the Goal Setting meeting will be held in J anuary
2020. Staff will e-mail dates for availability and the meeting will be set at the October 15%
meeting.

City Manager Report.
Manager Giles informed Council of the following:
1. The kick-off meeting for the Complete Count Committee for the 2020 Census is this
Thursday in the Multi-Purpose room.
City Clerk Report.
None.

Police Report.

Chief Ramereiz updated Council on blight issues around the City and informed them of radio
issues being experienced County wide.
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Council Comments.

Member Reed inquired on best long-term option to address the pigeons in the downtown area.
Member Kubin inquired on the request for the City to develop a new park in the North Street
area. Member Allen stated the Parks Commission discussed this and decided it was not in the
best interest of the City.

Mayor Kelly informed members that his water pressure issue has been resolved.

Public Comments.

There were none.

Adjournment.
Moved by Reed, supported by Allen, to adjourn the meeting at 6:55 p.m. All ayes carried the

motion.

Mari Anne Ryder, City Clerk
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10/11/2019 02:05 PM

User:

DB: St Louis

INVOICE APPROVAL BY VENDOR REPORT FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS

JAMIE EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/15/2019 - 10/15/2019

Claimant

BANK CODE: 0001

Amount Claimed

BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

Amount Owed

Page: 1/2

Amount Rejected
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21ST CENTURY MEDIA-MICHIGAN
AICPA

AKT PEERLESS

ALEX VELAZCO

ALMA HARDWARE

AMAZON.COM

B & C JANITORIAL

BADER & SONS CO.

BAKER & TAYLOR INC

BOLAND TIRE, INC

BORDER STATES

BUTCHER EXCAVATING, LLC
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS
CHEMICAL BANK

CINTAS

CITY OF ALMA

CITY OF ST LOUIS, PAYROLL

CITY OF ST LOUIS

CONSUMERS ENERGY

CRYSTAL PURE WATER INC.

DBI BUSINESS INTERIORS
DISCOUNT DUMPSTER LLC

ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY

EVERGREEN VILLAGE

FACEBOOK ADS

FAMILY FARM & HOME

FINAL TOUCH CO

GEMINI CAPITAL MANAGEMENT VI, LLC
GRATIOT AREA WATER AUTHORITY
GRATIOT COUNTY CENTRAL DISPATCH
GRATIOT COUNTY EXENSION OFFICE
GRATIOT COUNTY HERALD
GREATAMERICA LEASING CORP
GREENLAND LDHA LP

ISABELLA BANK

J.R. HEINEMAN & SONS, INC

JAKE OSWALD

JANSON EQUIPMENT COMPANY

MAIN STREET PIZZA

MCCRACKEN PROPERTIES

MEDLER ELECTRIC COMPANY

MGFOA

MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY
MICROSOFT ONLINE

MID-MICHIGAN PEST CONTROL INC.
MISCELLANEOUS RESTAURANTS-TRAVEL
MMTA

MUNETRIX LLC

NATIONAL HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE LTD
NEOPOST USA
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10/11/2019 02:05 PM

User:

DB: St Louis

INVOICE APPROVAL BY VENDOR REPORT FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS

JAMIE EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/15/2019 - 10/15/2019

Claimant

BANK CODE: 0001

Amount Claimed

BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

Amount Owed

Page: 2/2

Amount Rejected

51.
52,
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55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
2.
73.
74.
75.

NORTHERN SAFETY CO INC

NYE UNIFORM

PAAM

PAVEMENT STENCI CO
PEOPLELINK, LLC

PETER'S HARDWARE

PINE RIVER AUTOMOTIVE

POWER LINE SUPPLY

RAILROAD MANAGEMENT CO. LLC
REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS
REPUBLIC SERVICES #239

RIVER ROCK

RIVERVIEW PLACE APTS, LDHALP
RS TECHNICAL INC.

SCOTLAND OIL COMPANY, INC
SELF SERVE LUMBER COMPANY
SPICER GROUP

STATE OF MICHIGAN

STATE OF MICHIGAN

STATE OF MICHIGAN-MDEQ

STEVE FLICEK

TECHSOUP GLOBAL

THE SHOP GRAPHICS AND DESIGN
USA BLUE BOOK

WINN TELECOM

***TOTAL ALL CLAIMS**x
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10/11/2019 02:05 pM COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS Page: 1/10

User: JAMIE EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/15/2019 - 10/15/2019
DB: St Louis BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: 0001
USE
INVOICE PURCHASING
NUMBER CARD DESCRIPTION DISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTS AMOUNT
VENDOR NAME: 21ST CENTURY MEDIA-MICHIGAN
08312019 N PUBLIC NOTICE-PLANNING COMMISSTION 101.265.900.000 84.00 84.00
09302019 N PUBLIC ACCURACY TEST/ELECTION REGISTRAT 101.262.900.000 390.00 390.00
TOTAL VENDOR 21ST 474.00
VENDOR NAME: AICPA
102036832 Y AICPA-MEMBERSHIP DUES-MARR 101.260.728.000 285.00 285.00
TOTAL VENDOR AICPA 285.00
VENDOR NAME: AKT PEERLESS
56286 N 220 WEST WASHINGTON PROFESSIONAL SERVIC 101.728.801.000 560.00 560.00
TOTAL VENDOR AKT P 560.00
VENDOR NAME: ALMA HARDWARE
c278212 N TOILET SHIM/CAULK FINISHING TOOL/RED BU 101.276.726.000 35.63 40.61
592.591.726.000 4.98
TOTAL VENDOR ALMA 40.61
VENDOR NAME: AMAZON.COM
113-0260290-660822 Y CEILING PANEL HOLD DOWN CLIPS-CITY HALL 101.265.930.000 33.00 33.00
113-2579255-451941 Y SAW 596.596.726.000 137.79 137.79
112-7809100-239304 Y INK 205.301.726.000 115.78 115.78
112-0234082-594423 Y CASES FOR NARCAN KITS/LANYARDS 205.301.726.000 127.79 127.79
112-1244750-623945 Y FLASH DRIVES 205.301.726.000 74.07 74.07
112-5735091-108901 Y AIR FRESHENER 205.301.726.000 22.41 22.41
112-9579496-285623 Y INK/NAME TAG HOLDERS 205.301.726.000 60.58 60.58
112-1935425-576102 Y PENS 205.301.726.000 21.23 21.23
112-1935425-576102 Y SECURITY OUTDOOR LIGHT FOR POLICE RANGE 205.301.726.000 39.99 39.99
113-0784299-887302 Y LAPTOPS-ELECTION/STEP LADDER-POLICE 101.262.977.001 1,008.00 1,045.90
101.265.726.000 37.90
TOTAL VENDOR AMAZO 1,678.54
VENDOR NAME: B & C JANITORIAL
9861 N MAT/RUG CLEANING 101.265.818.000 240.00 240.00
TOTAL VENDOR B & C 240.00
VENDOR NAME: BADER & SONS CO.
808004 N PARTS #57 LEAF TRAILER 661.442.930.000.9057 46.29 46.29
807924 N BLADES/FILTERS 661.442.930.000.9043 97.95 293.85
661.442.930.000.9044 97.95
661.442.930.000.9045 97.95
808273 N BELT FOR #57 661.442.930.000.9057 56.18 56.18
TOTAL VENDOR BADER 396.32

VENDOR NAME: BAKER & TAYLOR INC



10/11/2019 02:05 PM COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS Page: 2/10

User: JAMIE EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/15/2019 - 10/15/2019

DB: St Louis BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: 0001
USE

INVOICE PURCHASING

NUMBER CARD DESCRIPTION DISTRIBUTTIONS\AMOUNTS AMOUNT
VENDOR NAME: BAKER & TAYLOR INC

2034832891 N BOOKS 271.790.745.000 118.75 239.77

271.790.746.000 121.02

TOTAL VENDOR BAKER 239.77
VENDOR NAME: BOLAND TIRE, INC

5068864 N TIRES-MOUNT/DISMOUNT TRAILER #59 661.442.930.000.9059 465.00 465.00
TOTAL VENDOR BOLAN 465.00
VENDOR NAME: BORDER STATES

918638785 N 2D RING CLIMBING BELT 582.582.726.000 102.98 102.98
918677541 N EIKO LU400 BULBS 582.582.726.000 190.98 190.98
TOTAL VENDOR BORDE 293.96
VENDOR NAME: BUTCHER EXCAVATING, LLC

8673 N NEW WATERLINE WASHINGTON STREET 592.590.930.000 1,800.00 1,800.00
TOTAL VENDOR BUTCH 1,800.00
VENDOR NAME: CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS

0044173092419 N CABLE/INTERNET-ELECTRIC 582.582.850.000 62.50 62.50
TOTAL VENDOR CHART 62.50
VENDOR NAME: CHEMICAL BANK

10012019 N EQUIPMENT LOAN 661.000.300.000 3,710.44 3,780.75

661.906.995.000 70.31

TOTAL VENDOR CHEMI 3,780.75
VENDOR NAME: CINTAS

4023982222 N SHOP TOWELS 582.582.726.000 70.90 70.90
4030805358 N SHOP TOWELS 582.582.726.000 70.90 70.90
TOTAL VENDOR CINTA 141.80
VENDOR NAME: CITY OF ALMA

10012019 N DART SERVICES JULY-SEPT 2019 101.728.956.000 2,500.00 2,500.00
19-0001741 N PROPERTY ASSESSMENT ADMIN 101.257.801.000  16,250.00 16,250.00
TOTAL VENDOR CITY 18,750.00
VENDOR NAME: CONSUMERS ENERGY

201361944029 N ENERGY CHARGES 412 N MILL 582.582.920.000 90.60 90.60
- 204654619444 N ENERGY CHARGES 400 NORTH MILL 101.758.920.000 181.54 181.54
205277538553 N ENERGY CHARGES 321 GIDDINGS 592.591.920.000 16.02 16.02
202785764143 N ENERGY CHARGES 300 NORTH MILL 101.265.920.000 34.83 34.83
202696780872 N ENERGY CHARGES 404 EAST PROSPECT 592.590.920.000 764.44 764.44
205188583892 N ENERGY CHARGES 401 W PROSPECT 592.591.920.000 98.37 98.37
205188583893 N ENERGY CHARGES 320 E PROSPECT 101.441.920.000 90.46 90.46
206612241106 N ENERGY CHARGES 701 WOODSIDE DRIVE 582.582.920.000 99.08 99.08
20714539118 N ENERGY CHARGES 312 MICHIGAN AVE 271.790.920.000 14.98 14.98
203764687831 N ENERGY CHARGES WEST STATE ROAD 592.591.920.000 14.49 14.49



10/11/2019 02:05 PM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS
EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/15/2019 - 10/15/2019

BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: 0001

Page:

3/10

USE

INVOICE PURCHASING

NUMBER CARD DESCRIPTION DISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTS AMOUNT

VENDOR NAME: CONSUMERS ENERGY

TOTAL VENDOR CONSU 1,404.81

VENDOR NAME: CRYSTAL PURE WATER INC.

88354 N BOTTLED WATER-DPW 592.592.726.000 42.00 42.00

093019 N BOTTLED WATER-CITY HALL 101.265.726.000 36.00 36.00

TOTAL VENDOR CRYST 78.00

VENDOR NAME: DBI BUSINESS INTERIORS

118953-0 N INK/STENO PADS/TISSUE/TOWEL/TRASH BAGS 101.441.726.000 114.96 327.01
101.265.726.000 212.05

118953-1 N TOILET PAPER 101.265.726.000 62.62 62.62

120498-0 N TAPE/TONER 101.441.726.000 22.04 110.03
101.265.726.000 87.99

120498-1 N LABEL TAPE X 9 101.441.726.000 198.36 198.36

TOTAL VENDOR DBI B 698.02

VENDOR NAME: DISCOUNT DUMPSTER LLC

24236 N CODE ENFORCEMENT-MOWING ESSEX DRIVE 101.371.818.000 60.00 60.00

24237 N CODE ENFORCEMENT-MOWING SANDERS WEST GA 101.371.818.000 60.00 60.00

24238 N CODE ENFORCEMENT-MOWING 324 CENTER 101.371.818.000 60.00 60.00

24239 N CODE ENFORCEMENT-MOWING 220 W WASHINGTO 101.371.818.000 75.00 75.00

24240 N CODE ENFORCEMENT-MOWING 53-010-246-00 101.371.818.000 175.00 175.00

24241 N CODE ENFORCEMENT-MOWING 53-010-098-00 101.371.818.000 50.00 50.00

24242 N CODE ENFORCEMENT-MOWING 53-010-~236-00 101.371.818.000 25.00 25.00

TOTAL VENDOR DISCO 505.00

VENDOR NAME: ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY

5103262340.001 N METERS 592.591.726.000 1,080.00 1,080.00

TOTAL VENDOR ETNA 1,080.00

VENDOR NAME: EVERGREEN VILLAGE

00300ALL0OO-3 N UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 00300ALL00-3 582.000.040.000 87.67 87.67

TOTAL VENDOR EVERG 87.67

VENDOR NAME: FACEBOOK ADS

09012019 Y FACEBOOK ADS 101.728.855.000 3.14 3.14

TOTAL VENDOR FACEB 3.14

VENDOR NAME: FAMILY FARM & HOME

15766/5 N TOTE BOX FOR WATER SAMPLES 592.591.726.000 40.47 40.47

TOTAL VENDOR FAMIL 40.47

VENDOR NAME: FINAL TOUCH CO

STL~#307B N CLEANING CITY BLDG 10/01/19 & 10/06/19 101.265.818.000 390.00 390.00

STL-#306B N CLEANING CITY BLDG 09/24/19 & 09/29/19 101.265.818.000 390.00 390.00

TOTAL VENDOR FINAL

780.

00
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User: JAMIE EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/15/2019 - 10/15/2019
DB: St Louis BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: 0001

USE
INVOICE PURCHASING
NUMBER CARD DESCRIPTION DISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTS AMOUNT
VENDOR NAME: GEMINI CAPITAL MANAGEMENT VI, LLC
0713NCOR0O1-10 N UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0713NCOR01-10 582.000.040.000 77.01 77.01
TOTAL VENDOR GEMIN 77.01
VENDOR NAME: GRATIOT AREA WATER AUTHORITY
19-0001182 N WATER TESTING FEES 592.591.818.000 220.00 220.00
19-0001223 N WATER SALES SEPT 2019 592.591.921.000 54,336.69 54,336.69
TOTAL VENDOR GRATI 54,556.69
VENDOR NAME: GRATIOT COUNTY CENTRAL DISPATCH
ETICKET PAY #2 N E-TICKET SYSTEM #2 PAYMENT 205.301.801.000 488.45 488.45
TOTAL VENDOR GRATI 488.45
VENDOR NAME: GRATIOT COUNTY EXENSION OFFICE
129-675 Y PESTICIDE BOOKS 101.441.726.000 81.62 81.62
TOTAL VENDOR GRATI 81.62
VENDOR NAME: GRATIOT COUNTY HERALD
08202019 N MEETING MINUTES 101.265.900.000 38.00 38.00
08062019 N MEETING MINUTES 101.265.900.000 47.50 47.50
0820201942 N DISPLAY ADS-NOTICE OF REVENUE BONDS 101.265.900.000 228.00 228.00
09262019 N AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATIONS 101.265.900.000 96.00 96.00
TOTAL VENDOR GRATI 409.50
VENDOR NAME: GREATAMERICA LEASING CORP
256081416 N COPIES 101.728.726.000 .44 457.60

205.301.726.000
592.591.726.000
161.257.726.000
101.371.726.000
101.441.726.000
101.172.726.000
101.265.726.000
101.276.726.000
582.582.726.000
101.265.726.000

ey
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TOTAL VENDOR GREAT 457.60
VENDOR NAME: GREENLAND LDHA LP

01290MIC06~3 N UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 01290MIC06-3 582.000.040.000 27.45 27.45
TOTAL VENDOR GREEN 27.45
VENDOR NAME: ISABELLA BANK

09272019 N 2015 ELECTRIC UTILITY SYSTEM REVENUE BO 582.906.995.000 66,315.00 66,315.00
TOTAL VENDOR ISARBRE 66,315.00

VENDOR NAME: J.R. HEINEMAN & SONS, INC
APPLICATION 1 N PAYMENT APPLICATION #1-PRIMARY BYPASS C 592.900.801.000.0052 126,951.98 126,951.98

TOTAL VENDOR J.R. 126,951.98
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User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS Page: 5/10

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/15/201%9 - 10/15/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: 0001

USE

INVOICE PURCHASING
NUMBER CARD DESCRIPTION DISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTS AMOUNT
VENDOR NAME: JAKE OSWALD
10022019 N MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT FOR CLASS 101.441.860.000 81.20 81.20
TOTAL VENDOR JAKE 81.20
VENDOR NAME: JANSON EQUIDMENT COMPANY
X446123 N REPAIRS #11 INT'L BOOM TRUCK 661.442.930.000.9011 689.05 689.05
TOTAL VENDOR JANSO 689.05
VENDOR NAME: MAIN STREET PIZZA
09212019 Y LUNCH DURING INSURANCE MEETING 101.265.726.000 84.75 84.75
TOTAL VENDOR MAIN 84.75
VENDOR NAME: MCCRACKEN PROPERTIES
05240MAPO0-10 N UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 05240MAPO0-10 582.000.040.000 82.07 82.07
TOTAL VENDOR MCCRA 82.07
VENDOR NAME: MEDLER ELECTRIC COMPANY
$4579735.001 N INTERMEDIATE CONDUIT 582.582.726.000 47.25 47.25
TOTAL VENDOR MEDLE 47.25
VENDOR NAME: MGFOA
09302019 Y MEMBERSHIP DUES-MARR 101.260.728.000 120.00 120.00
TOTAL VENDOR MGFOA 120.00
VENDOR NAME: MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY
20191001STLO N ENERGY SERVICES PROJECT 582.582.921.000  27,113.27 27,113.27
TOTAL VENDOR MICHI 27,113.27
VENDOR NAME: MICROSOFT ONLINE
E020082828Y3 Y MICROSOFT 365 101.265.801.000 30.24 112.00

205.301.801.000 61.60

582.582.801.000 6.72

592.591.801.000 13.44
1 Y MICROSOFT 360 101.265.801.000 86.67 380.00

205.301.801.000 80.00

101.371.801.000 40.00

101.257.801.000 20.00

271.790.801.000 20.00

582.582.801.000 35.67

592.590.801.000 36.33

592.591.801.000 15.66

592.592.801.000 6.00

661.442.801.000 17.33

596.596.801.000 22.34
TOTAL VENDOR MICRO 492.00
VENDOR NAME: MID-MICHIGAN PEST CONTROL INC.
65665 N QUARTERLY SERVICE 101.265.818.000 325.00 325.00
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User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS
EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/15/2019 - 10/15/2019

BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: 0001

Page: 6/10

USE
INVOICE PURCHASING
NUMBER CARD DESCRIPTION DISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTS AMOUNT
VENDOR NAME: MID-MICHIGAN PEST CONTROL INC.
TOTAL VENDOR MID~M 325.00
VENDOR NAME: MISCELLANEOUS RESTAURANTS-TRAVEL
8624 Y MEAL WHILE AT ELECTION TRAINING-RYDER/L 101.215.860.000 45.63 45.63
TOTAL VENDOR MISCE 45,63
VENDOR NAME: MMTA
1552 N MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL-MARR 101.260.728.000 75.00 75.00
TOTAL VENDOR MMTA 75.00
VENDOR NAME: MUNETRIX LIC
2677 N SOFTWARE 101.260.967.000 4,279.50 4,279.50
TOTAL VENDOR MUNET 4,279.50
VENDOR NAME: NATIONAL HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE LTD
11149 N CRACK SEAL MATERIAL 202.463.787.000 8,920.00 8,920.00
TOTAL VENDOR NATIO 8,920.00
VENDOR NAME: NEOPOST USA
15857585 N INK FOR POSTAGE MACHINE 101.265.726.000 161.09 161.09
TOTAL VENDOR NEOPO 161.09
VENDOR NAME: NNYE UNIFORM
714980 N UNIFORMS-RUGENSTEIN 205.301.780.000 184.50 184.50
709633 N BODY ARMOR 205.301.780.000 850.00 850.00
TOTAL VENDOR NNYE 1,034.50
VENDOR NAME: NORTHERN SAFETY CO INC
903650556 N OVER THE SHOE BTS/ACTIVEGARDS W HOODS 592.590.726.000 252.96 252.96
TOTAL VENDOR NORTH 252.96
VENDOR NAME: PAAM
138347 N POLICE TRAINING-RUGENSTEIN 205.301.860.000 35.00 35.00
138349 N POLICE TRAINING-BAHKLE 205.301.860.000 35.00 35.00
TOTAL VENDOR PAAM 70.00
VENDOR NAME: PAVEMENT STENCI CO
51293 Y HANDICAP STENCIL 202.463.787.000 101.00 101.00
TOTAL VENDOR PAVEM 101.00
VENDOR NAME: PEOPLELINK, LLC
1245364 N CONTRACTED SERVICES WEEK END 09/29/19 101.276.804.000 703.80 1,276.50
202.463.804.000 489.90
101.770.804.000 82.80
TOTAL VENDOR PEOPL 1,276.50

VENDOR NAME:

PETER'S HARDWARE
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VENDOR NAME: PETER'S HARDWARE
2149044 N NAILS 101.276.726.000 1.00 1.00
2149050 N MARKING PAINT 592.592.726.000 9.00 9.00
A149026 N SCREWS 101.770.726.000 30.00 30.00
A1419151 N TOILET REPAIR FOR CEMETERY CHAPEL 101.276.930.000 9.00 9.00
A149010 N CUBE TAPE/JIGSAW BLADE-LEPPIEN PARK 101.770.726.000 16.50 16.50
A149138 N RAIN SUIT/SHOVEL/STRAP/PLIERS/SMOKE ALA 592.590.726.000 152.50 152.50
Al49126 N RUBBER MALLET/TOILET REPAIR~CEMETERY 101.276.726.000 16.00 16.00
TOTAL VENDOR PETER 234.00
VENDOR NAME: PINE RIVER AUTOMOTIVE
10184~716780 N FILTERS #57 661.442.930.000.9057 36.39 36.39
10184-716865 N DEF FLUID #63 661.442.930.000.9063 16.29 16.29
10184-716554 N GEAR OIL/VALVE TOOL (SHOP SUPPLIES) 661.442.726.000 88.98 88.98
10184-716866 N DEF FLUID FOR STOCK 661.442.726.000 32.58 32.58
10184-716037 N DRYING TOWEL/CHENILLE MITT 592.591.726.000 17.98 17.98
TOTAL VENDOR PINE 192.22
VENDOR NAME: POWER LINE SUPPLY
56404850 N WORK SHIRTS 582.582.780.000 108.00 108.00
56404851 N WORK SHIRTS-TODD LESLIE 582.582.780.000 180.00 180.00
56404453 N WORK SHIRT-PARSONS 582.582.780.000 55.00 55.00
56404849 N WORK SHIRTS-PARSONS 582.582.780.000 208.00 208.00
56404458 N WORK PANTS-KRENZ 582.582.780.000 207.00 207.00
56404454 N WORK JACKET-LESLIE 582.582.780.000 255.00 255.00
56404455 N WORK JACKET/SHIRT-KRENZ 582.582.780.000 290.00 290.00
TOTAL VENDOR POWER 1,303.00
VENDOR NAME: RAILROAD MANAGEMENT CO. LLC
406457 N LICENSE FEE FOR UNDERGROUND POWER LINE 592.591.818.000 544.81 544.81
406417 N LEASE FOR PIPELINE CROSSING 01/28/20-01 592.591.818.000 1,091.12 1,091.12
TOTAL VENDOR RAILR 1,635.93
VENDOR NAME: REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS
PS95663 N HANGING TWO TVS+SUPPLIES AT POLICE DEPT 205.301.801.000 525.00 525.00
MS95720 N SAFEVAULT BACKUP 101.265.818.000 662.03 945.75

582.582.818.000 94.57

101.441.818.000 94.57

592.591.818.000 94.58
MS95719 N FOUNDATIONS MONITORING AND FRAMEWORK-OC 101.265.801.294 567.10 3,150.56

205.301.801.000 472.59

582.582.801.000 567.10

592.590.801.000 567.10

592.591.801.000 567.10

596.596.801.000 136.52

661.442.801.000 136.52

271.790.801.000 136.53
TOTAL VENDOR REHMA 4,621.31

VENDOR NAME: REPUBLIC SERVICES #239
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VENDOR NAME: REPUBLIC SERVICES #239
0239-002510014 N SOLID WASTE SERVICES 596.596.818.000 13,248.78 13,248.78
0239-002512461 N DUMPSTER SERVICE 592.590.818.000 325.76 651.02

592.890.818.000 325.26
TOTAL VENDOR REPUB 13,899.80
VENDOR NAME: RIVERVIEW PLACE APTS, LDHALP
0401NMIL24-1 N UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0401NMIL24-1 582.000.040.000 11.67 11.67
TOTAL VENDOR RIVER 11.67
VENDOR NAME: RRIVER ROCK
11 Y FOOD DURING CARTEGRAPH TRAINING-SPW 101.441.726.000 75.89 75.99
TOTAL VENDOR RRIVE 75.99
VENDOR NAME: RS TECHNICAL INC.
21450 N SERVICE OF FLOW METERS AT WASTE WATER T 592.590.930.000 399.00 399.00
TOTAL VENDOR RS TE 399.00
VENDOR NAME: SCOTLAND OIL COMPANY,INC
M100126 N CEMETERY GAS-$40 CREDIT ON ACCT 101.276.730.000 176.56 176.56
TOTAL VENDOR SCOTL 176.56
VENDOR NAME: SELF SERVE LUMBER COMPANY
221245 N TREATED LUMBER LEPPIEN PARK 101.770.726.000 40.20 40.20
TOTAL VENDOR SELF 40.20
VENDOR NAME: SPICER GROUP
198345 N PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR PRIMARY BYPAS 592.900.801.000.0052 9,994.25 9,994.25
198103 N PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES-GIS U 592.592.801.000.0029 1,493.00 1,493.00
TOTAL VENDOR SPICE 11,487.25
VENDOR NAME: ST. LOUIS -~ GEN FUNDCITY OF ST
SEPT/OCT N SEPT/OCT UTILITIES 101.265.920.000 1,905.29 19,213.47

101.441.920.000 447.49

101.770.920.000 265.48

101.758.920.000 112.16

101.276.920.000 79.33

582.582.920.000 534.77

248.728.920.000 53.34

582.582.926.000 2,171.75

582.582.926.000 1,334.81

592.590.920.000 9,464.53

592.590.923.000 1,725.94

582.591.920.000 431.24

592.591.923.000 220.50

271.790.920.000 388.68

101.770.920.000 78.16
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VENDOR NAME: ST. LOUIS - GEN FUNDCITY OF ST
TOTAL VENDOR ST. L 19,213.47
VENDOR NAME: ST. LOUIS - PAYROLLCITY OF ST
10032019 N ADDITIONAL MERS 101.000.001.056 38,562.02 38,562.02
199 N GROSS WAGES ENDING 10/06/19 101.000.001.056 109,459.81 109,459.81
TOTAL VENDOR ST. L 148,021.83
VENDOR NAME: STATE OF MICHIGAN
09262019 N PA FUNDS-AUG 2019 582.000.228.024 1,799.47 1,799.47
10012019 N SALES TAX SEPT 2019 582.000.228.023 7,898.80 7,898.90
10092019 N CERTIFICATION RENEWAL-~OSWALD 592.590.895.000 85.00 95.00
10072019 N PA FUNDS-SEPT 2019 582.000.228.024 1,802.18 1,802.18
TOTAL VENDOR STATE 11,595.55
VENDOR NAME: STATE OF MICHIGAN-MDEQ
761-10437182 N WATER SAMPLES 592.591.895.000 1,014.00 1,014.00
TOTAL VENDOR STATE 1,014.00
VENDOR NAME: STEVE'S CLEANING SERVICE
SEPT20189 N SEPT 2019 CLEANING 271.790.818.000 405.00 405.00
TOTAL VENDOR STEVE 405.00
VENDOR NAME: TECHSOUP GLOBAL
2584942 N SYMANTEC ENDPOINT PROTECTION 271.790.726.000 80.00 80.00
TOTAL VENDOR TECHS 80.00
VENDOR NAME: THE SHOP GRAPHICS AND DESIGN
317 N SIGNS 101.770.726.000 25.00 25.00
TOTAL VENDOR THE S 25.00
VENDOR NAME: USA BLUE BOOK
015764 N ACID REAGENT 582.590.726.000 24.95 24.95
016368 N ACID REAGENT/BEAKERS/AMMONIA MEMBRANES/ 592.5380.726.000 1,180.35 1,180.35
TOTAL VENDOR USA B 1,205.30
VENDOR NAME: VELAZCO ALEX
10012019 N REIMBURSEMENT FOR PURCHASE OF HEADLIGHT 205.301.930.000 57.23 57.23
TOTAL VENDOR VELAZ 57.23
VENDOR NAME: WINN TELECOM
DPW SEPT 2019 N TELEPHONE SERVICE DPW 101.441.850.000 146.66 146.66
SWITCHBOARD SEPT 1 N TELEPHONE SERVICE SWITCHBOARD SEPT 2019 101.172.850.000 63.76 526.97

101.257.850.000 18.55

101.260.850.000 18.55

101.265.850.000 249.68

205.301.850.000 118.88

101.371.850.000 37.02

101.728.850.000 20.52
LIBRARY SEPT 2019 N TELEPHONE SERVICE-LIBRARY 271.790.850.000 116.47 116.47
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VENDOR NAME: WINN TELECOM

POOL AUG&SEPT 19 N TELEPHONE SERVICE AUG AND SEPT 2019 101.758.850.000 104.11 104.11

WATER/WW SEPT 2019 N TELEPHONE SERVICE WATER-WASTEWATER SEPT 592.590.850.000 161.44 362.88
592.591.850.000 201.44

ELECT SEPT 2019 N TELEPHONE SERVICE-ELECTRIC 582.582.860.000 203.11 203.11

PUMP STATION SEPT N TELEPHONE SERVICE PUMP STATIONS SEPT 20 592.590.850.000 47.75 103.87
592.890.850.001 56.12

TOTAL VENDOR WINN 1,564.07

GRAND TOTAL:

545,759.81



Deciphering Account Codi mg
The first 3 digits of the account codes tell you what fund and then department/activity belng coded to. Any remaining digits point off more specific categories.

Code Fund Department/ActMty
104,101 General Fund Legislative/Council

101.472 General Fund Executive/Manager

101,215 Genaral Fund Clerk

101.257 General Fund Assessor

101.250 Generd! Fund Finance

101.262 General Fund Elections

101.265 General Fund City Hall/General Government
101,276 General Fund Cemetery

101,301 General Fund Police

101336 General Fund Fira

101,371 |General Fund Building/Code Enforcement
101.441 General Fund Public Works

101.721 General Fund Planning_

101,728 General Fund Economic & Community Dev
101,735 General Fund Community Promo’c:on
101,758 General Fund Pool -

101,770 General Fund . |Parks Maintenance

101.860  |General Fund Extra Penslon Contr/retirements
101,906 General Fund Debt Servica

101,966 General Fund ‘iTransfers OQut

202.463 Major Streets Routine Maint- Streets
202,473 Major Streets Routine Maint - Bridges
202,474 Major Streets Traffic Service - Maint:
202.478 Major Streets Winter Maint

202.482 Major Streets - Admin/Engineering
202.487 Major Streets MDOT Surface maint ‘
202,488 Major Streets MDOT Sweeping & Flushing
202480 Major Streets MDOT Trees & Shrubs
202.491. Mazjor Streets MDOT Drain & Ditches
202.494 Major Streets MDOT Traffle Signals
202.495 Major Streets MDOT Pavement Markings

Code Fund - Department/Activity
202,497 Major Streets MDOT Winter Maint
203,463 Local Streets Routine Maint - Streets
203.474 Local Streets Routine Maint - Bridges
203,478 - |Local Streets Winter Maint

203.482 Loca] Streets Admin/Engineering
248,728 Downtown Development - |Operations

248,908 Downtown Development Deht Service

248,966 Downtown Development Transfers Qut

271,780 Library Operations

271,966 Library Transfers Qut

801.906 General Obligation Debt Service

386,906 Building Authority Debt Service

450,265 New City Hall Construction

491.536 Water Supply Construetion  |Settlement/Trust Funds
492,800 Water Supply Construction® EPA Grant

582,582 Electric Fund Electric Operations
582,900 Electric Fund Capital Expenses/Projects
582,966 Electrlc Fund Transfers Out

592,590  -|Sewer/Water Fund Sewer Operations
592,591 Sewer/Water Fund Water Operations
592,890 Sewer/Water Fund Sewaer Prison/Bar Screen Maint
592,891, Sewer/Water Fund Sewer Pine River Maint
592,892 Sewer/Water Fund Sewer Bethany Maint
592,900 Sewer/Water Fund Capital. Expenses/Projects
592,901, Sewer/Water Fund Wastewater Plant Imp (SRF)
592,906 Sewer/Water Fund Debt Service

592.966 Sewer/Water Fund Transfers Out

596,596 Solid Waste Fund Operations

596,966 Solid Waste Fund Transfers Qut

661,442 Motor Pool Operations

662,900 Motor Pool Capltal EXpenses/Prolects




MONTHLY REPORTS

BUILDING INSPECTOR/CODE ENFORCEMENT REPORT:

\/ Enclosed
Not Available

CEMETERY REPORT:
___1/_’ Enclosed

No Activity
Not Available

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS:

\/ Enclosed
Not Available

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:

_Sé Enclosed

Not Available

ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT REPORT:

3/ Enclosed
Not Available

FINANCE DEPARTMENT REPORT:

Enclosed
; Not Available

POLICE DEPARTMENT REPORT:

_jZ Enclosed

__ Not Available
PUBLIC SERVICES DIRECTOR REPORT:

w/ Enclosed
Not Available

WATER & SEWER REPORT:

i/ Enclosed

Not Available
P: common/monthrep.doc



TO: Mayor and City Council Members
FROM: Dori Foster - Building Department

Building
Date Issue  Permit # Parcel Number Type Job Address
09/03/19 PB190042 53-010-022-00 Res. Add/Altexr/Repair 303 N PINE ST
09/05/19 PB190043 53-010-391-00 ROOF 107 W STATE ST
09/10/19 PB190044 53-200-012-00 Res. Utility Building 621 CORINTH ST
09/19/19 PB190045 53-750-059-00 WHEELCHAIR RAMP 415 N UNION ST
09/20/19 PB190046 53-010-149-10 Commercial, Add/Alter/Repai 235 NMILL ST
09/23/19 PB190047 53-010-302-00 ROOF ‘ 510 E SAGINAW ST
09/23/19 PB190048 53-550-005-00 ROOF 527 SEAST ST
09/26/19 PB190049 53-010-314-00 Electrical 427 E WASHINGTON
09/26/19 PB190050 53-650-103-00 ROOF 408 § CLINTON ST
09/27/19 PB190051 53-010-038-00 ROOF 308 W SAGINAW ST




To: Mayor and City Council Members

From: Dori Foster 10/11/2019
Monthly Code Enforcement List
Date Type Address Owner Status
09/12/19 NOXIOUS WEEDS ESSEX DR BUZZARD JOANN D TRUST IN VIOLATION
09/26/19 NOXIOUS WEEDS 623 E SAGINAW ST NORTH STAR PROPERTIES LL IN VIOLATION
09/26/19 NOXIOUS WEEDS 423 COLLEGE PL CHEMICAL BANK IN VIOLATION
09/26/19 NOXIOUS WEEDS 115 S EAST ST VANATTA CHASITIA IN VIOLATION
09/26/19 NOXIOUS WEEDS 215 S CLINTON ST PUMFORD THOMAS & CATHY IN VIOLATION
09/26/19 NOXIOUS WEEDS 319 N PINE ST SIMMONS MITCHEL & ROSE  IN VIOLATION
09/26/19 BLIGHT 319 N PINE ST SIMMONS MITCHEL & ROSE  IN VIOLATION
09/26/19 NOXIOUS WEEDS 414 WTYRELL ST BYERS DAVID & MATHIS SUS IN VIOLATION
09/25/19 NOXIOUS WEEDS 123 N BANKSON ST ELDREDGE PAUL JAY & MAL NO VIOLATION
09/26/19 NOXIOUS WEEDS 603 W WASHINGTON AVEWINNIE SUSAN & TODD RESOLVED
09/26/19 BLIGHT 308 S CLINTON §T HARRISON JOYCE & NENTWI RESOLVED
09/26/19 NOXIOUS WEEDS 420 ETYRELL ST LOMBARD ANGEL & SMITH C RESOLVED
09/26/19 NOXIOUS WEEDS 112 SLINCOLN ST WOODCOCK KEVIN RESOLVED
09/26/19 BLIGHT 420 S CLINTON ST KING SKY RESOLVED
09/26/19 NOXIOUS WEEDS 112 S PINE ST BOTT GREG RESOLVED
09/26/19 NOXIOUS WEEDS 403 S CLINTON ST CEJA REUBEN & CATHERINE RESOLVED
09/25/19 NOXIOUS WEEDS 207 N BANKSON ST ELDREDGE PAUL RESOLVED

Total Enforcements

17



History Register

Thursday, October 10, 2019
1/4

Plot String Status Balance

Created Posted Action Additional Information Transaction Amount
Billing Item Due Date Fee Amount

OAKGROVE~07-15-122~-1 SOLD $0.00

09/27/19 09/27/19 12:10 Payment Posted CM19-0000323 $550.00
Lot Sale - Non-Res 09/25/19 $550.00

09/25/19 09/25/19 09:37 Payment Posted CM19-0000314 $550.00
Lot Sale - Non-Res 09/25/19 $550.00

09/25/19 09/25/19 08:36 Plot Adjustment $550.00
Lot Sale Non-Res 09/25/19 $550.00

09/25/19 09/25/19 04:02 Payment RollBack CM19-0000314V -$550.00
Lot Sale - Non-Res 09/25/19 -$550.00

OAKGROVE-07~15-122-2 SOLD $0.00

09/27/19 09/27/19 12:10 Payment Posted CM19-0000322 $550.00
Lot Sale - Non-Res 09/25/19 $550.00

09/25/19 09/25/19 04:02 Payment RollBack CM19-0000315V -8§550.00
Lot Sale Non-Res 09/25/19 -$550.00

09/25/19 09/25/19 09:35 Plot Adjustment $550.00
Lot Sale - Non-Res 09/25/19 $550.00

09/25/19 03/25/19 09:37 Payment Posted CM18-0000315 $550.00
Lot Sale - Non-Res 09/25/19 $550.00

OAKGROVE-10-M-010~-1 SOLD $0.00

09/23/19 09/23/19 01:54 Payment Posted CM19-0000309 $345.60
Fondations 09/23/19 $345.60

09/23/19 09/23/19 01:51 Plot Adjustment $345.60
Fondations 09/23/19 $345.60

OAKGROVE-12-M-068-3 SOLD $0.00

09/24/19 09/24/19 11:13 Payment Posted CM19-0000311 $550.00
Grave Opening Non 09/24/19 $550.00

09/24/19 09/24/19 11:11 Plot Adjustment $550.00
Grave Opening Non 09/24/19 $550.00




2/4

Plot String Status Balance

Created Posted Action Additional Information Transaction Amount
Billing Item Due Date Fee Amount

OAKGROVE-12-N-067-3 SOLD $0.00

09/23/19 09/23/19 09:20 Payment Posted CM19-0000305 $259.20
Fondations 09/23/19 $259.20

09/23/19 09/23/19 09:19 Plot Adjustment $259.20
Fondations 09/23/19 $259.20

OAKGROVE-13-R-049-3 SOLD $0.00

09/26/19 09/26/19 02:45 Payment Posted CM19-0000319 $275.00
Grave Opening Non 09/26/19 $275.00

09/26/19 09/26/19 02:44 Plot Adjustment $275.00
Grave Opening Non 09/26/19 $275.00

OAKGROVE~14-11~-~19 SOLD $0.00

09/20/19 09/20/19 02:30 Payment Posted CM19-0000303 $550.00
Grave Opening Non 09/20/19 $550.00

08/20/19 09/20/19 02:26 Plot Adjustment $550.00
Grave Opening Non 09/20/19 $550.00

OAKGROVE-15-16-026-2 SOLD $0.00

10/04/19 10/04/19 01:51 Payment Posted CM19-0000325 $275.00
Grave Opening Non 10/04/19 $275.00

10/04/19 10/04/19 01:48 Plot Adjustment $275.00
Grave Opening Non 10/04/19 $275.00

OAKGROVE-15-17-010-1 SOLD $0.00

09/23/19 09/23/19 01:36 Payment Posted CM19-0000307 $302.40
Fondations 09/23/19 $302.40

08/23/19 09/23/19 01:27 Plot Adjustment $302.40
Fondations 09/23/19 $302.40

08/20/19 09/20/19 11:08 Payment Posted CM19-0000301 $400.00
Lot Sale -~ Resident 09/20/19 $400.00

09/20/19 09/20/19 11:05 Plot Adjustment $400.00

Lot Sale - Resident

09/20/19

$400.00




3/4
Plot String Status Balance
Created Posted Action Additional Information Transaction Amount
Billing Item Due Date Fee Amount




History Transaction Summary by Fee

Fee Name Adjusted Amounts Receipted Amounts
Lot Sale - Non-Res $1,100.00 $1,100.00
Fondations $907.20 $907.20
Grave Opening Non $1,650.00 $1,650.00
Lot Sale - Resident $400.00 $400.00

$4,057.20 $4,057.20



St. Louis Public Works

Monthly Report

October 10, 2019

Removed residential yard waste and brush

Accepted concrete from sidewalk project

Crack sealed on West Essex, Chatham

Worked with engineer on Pine watermain project restoration issues and SESC needs

Completed pool house estimate for completion of family changing room and took W.T.
Morris sign to be rehabbed

Began sidewalk replacement project, expect completion by October 16th

Penny Park play structure delivery scheduled for week of October 14t and installation
the week of October 28th

Worked with Consumers energy on gas main project on Hazel Street. Street planned to
be reopened by October 18th (weather delayed progress)

Assisted Utilities Director with projects and operations management

Performed SESC inspections for Pine Street water main project, 414 W Prospect house
and Apex Marine project, observed non-permitted SESC measures on Woodside Drive

Worked with DPW staff on Cartegraph software for digital timesheet implementation
spent a lot of time on fine tuning details

Worked with GCRC, EMCOG and MDOT on a problem with TAMC dashboard map
issue. Set up collaboration for next years street rating program

Cleaned downtown area and set up/ tear down for homecoming parade
Attended Council meetings, Park board meeting, Manager’s meetings
Assisted residents with 3 sewer blockages and one sidewalk complaint
Marked Miss Digs and met with

Performed DPW office duties and correspondence

Mowed and trimmed all city properties and cemetery, parks

Prepped equipment for leaf season, began leaf pickup October 15t



Researched new blower attachment for our Zero turn mowers, fabricated our own for
trial this year, hoping to reduce need for temp help

Investigated flooding issues, cleared plugged catch basins, jetted one sanitary sewer and
worked on drain in Lincoln Park

Water and fertilize flower pots, planned removal later in October

Worked on plan for doing pavement marking in-house as contractors difficult to obtain,
purchased handicap stencil for downtown parking spots

Began cutting trees off fence at Waste Water Treatment Plant and work on plan to repair
broken fence in several areas

Hired temp to help complete DPW database files per address and purge old records and
inventory drawings and plans

Scheduled Road soft training and began road rating process for 2019
Began budget preparations, soliciting quotes and estimates

Studied Michigan Asphalt pavement manual and Center for technology and training
manuals for street asset management

Completed rehab of cemetery chapel, new carpet, bathroom fixtures and linoleum, re-
stained trim and painted bathrooms and office.

Removed large quantity of branches from cemetery due to recent storm
Had exterminator treat old vault house for carpenter ant infestation

Demo old Vactor truck for 3 bidders and respond to questions from 4 callers for info,
auction ends October 15th,

Sent engine balancer to machine shop for rebuild as replacement part no longer
available

Respectfully submitted by
Mk Alots

Public Works Department



City of St. Louis DDA/Economic Development

Work Log for Phil Hansen: 2019-2020

August 26-30:

Constant Contact e-newsletter

St. Louis Promotional Brochure distribution
Gratiot County Quilt Trail work

72 Day Sick Time

Clark Station work

Old US-27 Motor Tour windup

St. Louis Farmers Market grant work
Downtown Bookmarks

Downtown prospects

Two Days Vacation Time

September 2-6:

One Day Holiday — Labor Day

Mitten meeting reminder

Constant Contact e-newsletter

Halloween event work

2019 St. Louis Promotional Brochures distribution
Gratiot County Quilt Trail brochure distribution & new flyer
St. Louis Farmers Market grant work

Fall activities promotion

Antiques and collectibles flyer created

Swimming Pool project windup

Downtown Bookmarks

Clark Station work final FY report for MDEQ
County Wide Recreation Plan review

20/4/16

32/8



City of St. Louis DDA/Economic Development

Work Log for Phil Hansen: 2019-2020

September 9-13:

Constant Contact e-newsletter

Mitten meeting reminder, meeting, minutes, etc.
Gratiot County Quilt Trail brochure distribution
St. Louis Promotional Brochure distribution
Swimming Pool project windup
